
Avg. weight (lbs.)

SALE DATE

Volume
Average     

$/cwt
Volume

Average     

$/cwt
177 $1.77 559 $1.56
64 $1.78 157 $1.57

182 $1.38 294 $1.20

Last week $7.97

Veal sold steady with good quality calves selling 
strong.

Veal sold stronger.

 AVERAGE                               

($/lb carcass)

Dec-22Brussels Veal sold on a strong active holiday trade.

$3.550
$3.5501,163Last week

988

XX small calves $5-10; high $20

Grade A2
VOLUME                                           

(head)

December 23, 2022

51

Week Ending:     

 Week # 

BOB CALVES
FINISHED VEAL

28

$3.79

WEEKLY MARKET INFORMATION REPORT 

The pricing reported below has NOT been broken out by dairy breeds or 

dairy crossbreeds. 

Last week

Volume High Avg. $

Avg. 

weight Volume High Avg. $

$220.44
$242.00

734

101

OSI

17

QUEBEC BOB CALVES - Live Auction

This week

Good                90-120 lbs.
Good              121-140 lbs.
Average           90-140 lbs.

QUEBEC GRAIN-FED VEAL MARKET  -  Electronic Auction

$2.880

OLD CORN
Cash price                                                   

per bushel

781

COMMENTS

No comment.

744

Avg. $
Top $

$206.83
$242.00

739
Last week >600 lbs.

WEEKLY ELECTRONIC VEAL SALES COMMENTS

Avg. $
Volume 512

$192.88
Avg. weight (lbs.)

$171.83

Dec-21

$209.70
$241.00

740

                  ONTARIO DIRECT TO PACKER                   
Live weight $/lb., 54.56% yield

$2.02-2.13

$2.02-2.10

$1.66

$3.70-3.85

$3.04
 Last week's weighted average $3.80 $2.07

$3.70-3.90

RAIL

 Range this week
 Weighted average (delivered)
 Last week's range

 Last year's weighted average 

Avg. 

weight

This week

100

ONTARIO BOB CALVES -  Live Auction 

$185.51$370.12763

Fancy to Good Calves (>100 lbs.) $180-325

This week                        

range

Last week                         

range

102$187.93

Volume

AVERAGE
> 600 lbs.

This report is a collection of reports from sales barns and direct sales.  The VFO is NOT responsible for the accuracy of these numbers.

$230.00

Dec-20

$2.07

Denfield

LIVE

COMMENTS 304

BOB CALVES SALES COMMENTS

BFO AUCTION REPORT     ( <125 lbs.)

$183.13
$223.00

744

410

735

Veal remained fully steady!

This week last year 1,311

Denfield Dec-20 Drop calves remained fully steady!

Starter calves $350
Bob calves $180-220; high $250

Plain & small $25-130
Calves sold steady.

Small calves $80-100; high $130

Good calves $220-270
Medium types $140-210

This price does not include the management of the surplus veal in Quebec.

Dec-20

OSI Dec-19

Aylmer

SALE DATE

OLEX

$8.04This week

High $

Milverton 

Parks

$423.36861

BFO WEEKLY ELECTRONIC VEAL SALES                                                    
Prices are per hundred weight.

$196.00
$232.00

284

$224.84
$186.81

OLEX

$165.00
$204.00

Low $
$140-270
$25-130

$190.00

BRUSSELS

66
$160-325

$191.88
759

$201.69

Dec-19

$200-650$200-650X-Bred & Started Calves

ONTARIO AVERAGE CORN PRICES (Chatham-Kent)

124 replacement calves sold between $5.00-$480.00 
for an average of $205.00 per head.

Last week

Closed, no sale.

280 calves on offer.

$140-270
$5-130

Medium to Good Calves (80-100 lbs.)
Small, Plain Calves (<80 lbs.)

This week

Dec-21

Keady Dec-20

Listowel Dec-20

Beef cross bulls $200-650/Beef cross hfrs $100-350
Choice calves $275-325

59 calves sold
Beef X calves $525

Aylmer


