

WEEKLY MARKET INFORMATION REPORT

Week Ending: December 23, 2022 Week # 51

This report is a collection of reports from sales barns and direct sales. The VFO is NOT responsible for the accuracy of these numbers.

BOB CALVES

The pricing reported below has **NOT** been broken out by dairy breeds or dairy crossbreeds.

BFO AUCTION REPORT (<125 lbs.) This week Last week Avg. Avg. Volume High Avg. \$ weight Volume High Avg. \$ weight \$370.12 763 \$185.51 100 861 \$423.36 \$187.93 102

ONTARIO BOB CALVES - Live Auction			
	This week	Last week	
	range	range	
X-Bred & Started Calves	\$200-650	\$200-650	
Fancy to Good Calves (>100 lbs.)	\$180-325	\$160-325	
Medium to Good Calves (80-100 lbs.)	\$140-270	\$140-270	
Small, Plain Calves (<80 lbs.)	\$5-130	\$25-130	

BOB CALVES SALES COMMENTS			
SALE	DATE	COMMENTS	
Aylmer	Dec-21	124 replacement calves sold between \$5.00-\$480.00 for an average of \$205.00 per head.	
Denfield	Dec-20	Drop calves remained fully steady!	
Keady	Dec-20	Closed, no sale.	
Listowel	Dec-20	280 calves on offer. Beef cross bulls \$200-650/Beef cross hfrs \$100-350 Choice calves \$275-325 Good calves \$220-270 Medium types \$140-210 Plain & small \$25-130 Calves sold steady.	
Milverton Parks	Dec-19	59 calves sold Beef X calves \$525 Starter calves \$350 Bob calves \$180-220; high \$250 Small calves \$80-100; high \$130 XX small calves \$5-10; high \$20	

QUEBEC BOB CALVES - Live Auction						
		This	This week		Last week	
		Volume	Average	Volume	Average	
		volume	\$/cwt		\$/cwt	
Good	90-120 lbs.	177	\$1.77	559	\$1.56	
Good	121-140 lbs.	64	\$1.78	157	\$1.57	
Average	90-140 lbs.	182	\$1.38	294	\$1.20	

FINISHED VEAL

ONTARIO DIRECT TO PACKER Live weight \$/lb., 54.56% yield			
RAIL LIVE			
Range this week	\$3.70-3.90	\$2.02-2.13	
Weighted average (delivered)	\$3.79	\$2.07	
Last week's range	\$3.70-3.85	\$2.02-2.10	
Last week's weighted average	\$3.80	\$2.07	
Last year's weighted average \$3.04 \$1.66			

BFO WEEKLY ELECTRONIC VEAL SALES				
Prices are per hundred weight.				
	AVERAGE	OSI	OLEX	BRUSSELS
	;	600 lbs.		
Volume	410	17	284	66
Low \$	\$186.81	\$165.00	\$190.00	\$196.00
High \$	\$224.84	\$204.00	\$230.00	\$232.00
Avg. \$	\$206.83	\$183.13	\$209.70	\$220.44
Top \$	\$242.00	\$223.00	\$241.00	\$242.00
Avg. weight (lbs.)	739	744	740	734
Last week >600 lbs.				
Volume	512	28	304	101
Avg. \$	\$192.88	\$171.83	\$201.69	\$191.88
Avg. weight (lbs.)	744	781	735	759

WEEKLY ELECTRONIC VEAL SALES COMMENTS			
SALE	DATE	COMMENTS	
Aylmer	Dec-21	No comment.	
Brussels	Dec-22	Veal sold on a strong active holiday trade.	
Denfield	Dec-20	Veal remained fully steady!	
OLEX	Dec-20	Veal sold steady with good quality calves selling strong.	
OSI	Dec-19	Veal sold stronger.	

QUEBEC GRAIN-FED VEAL MARKET - Electronic AuctionThis price does not include the management of the surplus veal in Quebec.

Grade A2	VOLUME	AVERAGE
Grade AZ	(head)	(\$/lb carcass)
This week	988	\$3.550
Last week	1,163	\$3.550
This week last year	1,311	\$2.880

ONTARIO AVERAGE CORN PRICES (Chatham-Kent)			
OLD CORN	Cash price		
	per bushel		
This week	\$8.04		
Last week	\$7.97		